Developments nearby are

mainly commercial in

nature.

The land use rights of the

property have been granted

for a term due to expire on

27 November 2042 for

commercial use.

As at the Valuation Date,

the property was operated

as a department store.

RMB33,000,000

(RENMINBI THIRTY-

THREE MILLION) for the

first year, inclusive of

valued-added tax (‘‘VAT’’)

but exclusive of building

management fee

(Please see Note 1 below)

Notes:

(1) The rental valuation is conducted subject to the following terms already agreed between the landlord and the tenant:

[...]

12. Developments nearby

are mainly commercial and

office in nature.

The land use rights of the

property have been granted

for commercial use (Please

see Note 3).

As at the Valuation Date,

the property was operated

as a department store.

RMB49,000,000

(RENMINBI FORTY-NINE

MILLION) for the first year,

inclusive of value-added tax

(‘‘VAT’’) but exclusive of

building management fee

(Please see Note 1 below)

Notes:

(1) The rental valuation is conducted subject to the following terms already agreed between the landlord and the tenant: